

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

---

CRYSTAL SANCHEZ, *individually and on  
behalf of those similarly situated,*

Plaintiffs,

v.

SANTANDER BANK, N.A., *et al.*

Defendants.

---

No: 3:17-cv-05775

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS AND COLLECTIVE SETTLEMENT  
AND PROVISIONAL CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS AND  
COLLECTIVE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

    A. Procedural History ..... 2

II. PROPOSED SETTLEMENT TERMS ..... 4

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 5

    A. Preliminary Approval of the Proposed Settlement is Appropriate. .... 5

    B. The Rule 23 Settlement Class Should Be Provisionally Certified for Purposes of Settlement. .... 7

        1. The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the “Numerosity” Requirement of Rule 23(a)(1). .... 8

        2. The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the “Commonality” Requirement of Rule 23(a)(2). .... 8

        3. The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the “Typicality” Requirement of Rule 23(a)(3). 8

        4. The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the “Adequacy” Requirement of Rule 23(a)(4). 9

        5. The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the Predominance and Superiority Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3). .... 10

    C. The FLSA Collective Should Be Certified for Settlement Purposes. .... 11

    D. The Court Should Preliminarily Approve the Proposed Settlement Under Rule 23. .... 12

    E. The Court Should Approve the Proposed Settlement Under the FLSA. .... 15

        1. The Proposed Settlement is a Fair and Reasonable Resolution of a *Bona Fide* Dispute. .... 15

        2. The Parties Have a *Bona Fide* Dispute. .... 15

        3. The Proposed Settlement is Fair and Reasonable. .... 16

        4. The Settlement is Consistent with Public Policy. .... 17

    F. The Service Payments Are Reasonable and Appropriate. .... 18

G. The Court should preliminarily approve the Class Counsel’s fees and costs request. .... 19

H. The Court Should Approve the Proposed Form of Notice and the Parties’ Notice Plan.. 21

IV. CONCLUSION..... 22

-

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*About v. City of Wildwood*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70083 (D.N.J. 2013) ..... 22

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997) ..... 7

*Arpi v. Sternbach Holdings, LLC*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 183648 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 22

*Austin v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
876 F. Supp. 1437 (E.D. Pa. 1995) ..... 14

*Beck v. Maximus, Inc.*,  
457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... 9

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
444 U.S. 472 (1980) ..... 19

*Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.*,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38663 (D.N.J. 2011) ..... passim

*Bullock v. Administrator of Estate of Kircher*,  
84 F.R.D. 1 (D.N.J. 1979) ..... 14

*Churchill Village, LLC v. Gen. Elec. Co.*,  
361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 6

*Clark v. Ecolab*,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47036 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 16

*Court Awarded Attorney Fees, Report of Third Circuit Task Force*,  
108 F.R.D. 237 (1985) ..... 19

*Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.*,  
197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000) ..... 18

*Curiale v. Lenox Grp.*,  
No. 07-1432, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92851 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 2008) ..... 12

*D.R. by MR. v. East Brunswick Bd. of Educ.*,  
109 F.3d 896 (3d Cir. 1997) ..... 17

*D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank*,  
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 7

*Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless*,  
609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 5

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*,  
417 U.S. 156 (1974) ..... 22

*Farris v. J.C. Penney Co.*,  
176 F.3d 706 (3d Cir. 1999) ..... 15

*Girsh v. Jepson*,  
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) ..... 6

*Grunin v. International House of Pancakes*,  
513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975) ..... 22

*Hall v. Best Buy Co.*,  
274 F.R.D. 154 (E.D. Pa. 2011) ..... 11

*Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.*,  
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 6

*Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46291 (D.N.J. 2013) ..... 18

*Imprelis*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS, 18332 ..... 13

*In re AT&T Corp.*,  
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... 19

*In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.*,  
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) ..... 7

*In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
369 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 21

*In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 12, 13

*In re Imprelis Herbicide Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
No. 11-md-02284, 2013 U ..... 10

*In re Imprelis Herbicide Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
No. 11-md-02284, 2013 U.S. Dist LEXIS 18332 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 11, 2013) ..... 12

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 18

*In re Janney*,  
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60790 (E.D. Pa. 2009) ..... 20

*In re Mercedes-Benz Tele Aid Contract Litig.*,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101995 (D.N.J. 2011) ..... 18-19

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.*  
Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions, 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... 7

*In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
166 F Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001) ..... 20

*In re SmithKline Beckman Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
751 F. Supp. 525 (E.D. Pa. 1990) ..... 20

*In re Traffic Executive Ass’n*,  
627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980) ..... 6

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 5

*Jamison v. Butcher & Sherrerd*,  
68 F.R.D. 479 (E.D. Pa. 1975) ..... 14

*Johnston v. HBO Film Mgmt.*,  
265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 9

*Keller v. T.D. Bank, N.A.*,  
2014 WL 5591033 \*15 (E.D. Pa. 2014) (E.D. Pa. 2014) ..... 13-14

*LaChance v. Harrington*,  
965 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Pa. 1996) ..... 21

*Lawson v. AT&T Mobility, LLC*,  
687 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2012) ..... 22

*Lenahan v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60307 (D.N.J. 2006) ..... 15

*Lusardi v. Lechner*,  
855 F.2d 1062 (3d Cir. 1988) ..... 11

*Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.*,  
118 F.R.D. 351 (D.N.J. 1987) ..... 11

*Lynn’s Food Stores, Inc. v. United States*,  
679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982) ..... 15

*Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.*,  
67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 6

*Morales v. PepsiCo, Inc.*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35284 (D.N.J. 2012) ..... 15

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950) ..... 21

*Officers for Just. v. Civil Serv. Com.*,  
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) ..... 6

*Salinas v. U.S. Xpress, Inc.*,  
2018 WL 1477127\*6 (E.D. Tenn. 2018) (E.D. Tenn. 2018) ..... 14

Section II.B., supra .....	10
<i>Speed Shore Corp. v. Denda</i> , 605 F.2d 469 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	6
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>Weigner v. City of N.Y.</i> , 852 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	21
<i>Williams</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102173 .....	9, 11
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	passim
